Return to: Department of Public Works

Inspection Division

100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911

(920) 832-6411

City of Appleton
Application for Variance

Application Deadline | April 24,. 2023

Meeting Date | May 15, 2023 7PM

Please write legibly and also submit a complete reproducible site plan (maximum size 117 x
177). A complete site plan includes, but is not limited to, all structures, lot lines and streets with
distances to each. There is a non-refundable $125.00 fee for each variance application. The
nonrefundable fee is payable to the City of Appleton and due at the time the application is
submitted.

Property Information
Address of Property (Variance Requested) Parcel Number
4029 E. Calumet St. 31-9-5812-00
Zoning District Use of Property
C2 Residential X Commercial
Applicant nformation
Owner Name Owner Address
LAMINE PROPERTIES LLC W5820 MANITOWOC RD
APPLETON WI 54915
Owner Phone Number Owner E Mail address (optional)
Agent Name Agent Address

Brannin Gries

500 North Commercial Street
Neenah, Wisconsin 54956

Agent Phone Number
920-722-2445

Agent E Mail address (optional)
bgries@gries.design

Variance Information

Municipal Code Section(s) Project Does not Comply
Section 23-49(a) Drive through facilities shall not be located in the front of the principal building.

Brief Description of Proposed Project

Proposed project is to construct a drive through that is in the front yard. Section 23-49(a) of the
Zoning Ordinance prohibits drive through facilities from the front yard.

Owner’s Signature (Required): 0/4/1’\—”—' Aﬂw{) 6/ 9\0 9\.)3
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Return to: Department of Public Works
Inspection Division
100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911
(920) 832-6411

Questionnaire

In order to be granted a variance each applicant must be able to prove that an unnecessary
hardship would be created if the variance were not granted. The burden of proving an
unnecessary hardship rest upon the applicant. The attached sheet provides information on what
constitutes a hardship. (Attach additional sheets, if necessary, to provide the information
requested. Additional information may be requested as needed.

1

Explain your proposed plans and why you are requesting a variance:

The proposed project is to create a new car wash building on the site to compliment
the existing automotive detailing business on the site. The new tunnel wash will have
an entry and exit with two concrete islands dividing the car wash lanes and allowing
purchasing of the car washes. The drive thru capability is to purchase the car washes
and required for the business operations. In order to get proper vehicle stacking this
operation needs to take place on the front of the building.

Describe how the variance would not have an adverse impact on the surrounding
properties:

The proposed variance would have NO adverse impact on the surrounding
properties.

Describe the special conditions that apply to your lot or structure that do not apply to
surrounding lots or structures:

The proposed site has an existing power line easement running through the middle of
the site. This along with the required building setbacks and the existing detail facility
really dictate the orientation of the building on the site.

Describe the hardship that would result if your variance were not granted:

The hardship that would result if the variance is not granted is the ability to build a
car wash facility. In order to make this facility functional we need the proposed
tunnel length, pay station operations, and parking stalls with vacuums. The proposed
site plan and building plans provide aesthetic improvements to all proposed building
sides to make this a building that will benefit the community.



CITY OF APPLETON MEMO

To:  Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Kurt W. Craanen, Inspections Supervisor W

Date: June 13, 2023
RE: Variance Application for 4029 E. Calumet St. (31-9-5812-00)

Description of Proposal

The applicant proposes to construct a drive through in the front yard. Section 23-49(a) of the Zoning Ordinance
prohibits drive through facilities in the front yard.

Impact on the Neighborhood

In the application, the applicant stated that the proposed variance would have no impact on the surrounding
properties.

Unique Condition

In the application, the applicant states that the site has an existing power line easement running through the
middle of the site; this, along with the required building setbacks and the existing detail facility, dictate the
orientation of the building on the site.

Hardship

In the application, the applicant states that if the variance is not granted, the car wash facility could not be built.
The applicant states that in order to make this facility functional, they need the proposed tunnel length, pay
station operations, and parking stalls with vacuums.

Staff Analysis

The size of this parcel is 54,680 sq. ft, The minimum size parcel in the C2 zoning district is 14,000 sq. ft.

The utility lines that are over this property do limit the location of a building on this property.

Car washes are a permitted special use in the C2 zoning district. If a functional car wash cannot be placed on
this lot in any other way, due to the limitation of the lot, the hardship criteria is met.
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